
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr– Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR SAFONAU STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DYDD MERCHER, 
11 MEHEFIN, 2014   am 2 o’r gloch 

WEDNESDAY, 11 JUNE 2014 at 2.00 pm 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, 
LLANGEFNI 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LLANGEFNI 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs. Mairwen Hughes 

(01248) 752516 
Committee Officer 

 
 
Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members 
 
Denise Harris Edwards 
Islwyn Jones (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) 
Leslie Lord 
Dilys Shaw 
Michael Wilson (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
 
 
Yn cynrychioli’r Cyngor Sir / Representing the County Council 
 
Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes 
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
 
Yn cynrychioli’r Cynghorau Tref/Cymuned / Representing the Town/Community Councils 
 
William Raymond Evans 
John Roberts 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer regarding any 
items on the Agenda. 
 

2    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To submit for confirmation the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March, 2014. 
(ENCLOSURE ‘A’) 
 

3    STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORUM  (Pages 9 - 22) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Standards’ Committee Forum held on 29 April, 2014 
and to receive an oral report from Mr. Mike Wilson. 
(ENCLOSURE ‘B’) 
 

4    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MEETINGS AND REGISTER OF GIFTS AND 
HOSPITALITY  (Pages 23 - 26) 

 To receive an update from the Senior Web Manager on where we are up to on the 
three registers, in particular, the register of declarations of interests in meetings. 
(ENCLOSURE ‘C’) 
 

5    COMPLAINTS MANAGEMENT PROJECT - AUDIT REVIEW  (Pages 27 - 28) 

 To receive an update from the Audit Manager on the Council’s compliance with its 
Corporate Concerns and Complaints Policy. 
(ENCLOSURE ‘CH’) 
 

6    PERFORMANCE REVIEW   

 To receive a report from the Senior HR Development Manager on the next stage in 
the performance review, following on from agreement of the job descriptions. 
(ENCLOSURE ‘D’ – TO FOLLOW) 
 

7    CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES  
(Pages 29 - 32) 

 7A  A report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) in the form of an up-dated 
matrix for County Councillors.  For information and any questions. 
(ENCLOSURE ‘DD’) 
  

7B  A report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) in the form of an up-dated 
matrix for Town and Community Councils.  For information and any questions. 
(ENCLOSURE ‘E’) 

 
8    ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS  (Pages 33 - 42) 

 8A  A summary of recent decisions presented by the Solicitor (Corporate 
Governance). 
(ENCLOSURE ‘F’) 
  

8B  To receive a summary of the Adjudication Panel for Wales’ Annual Report from 
the Solicitor (Corporate Governance). 
(ENCLOSURE ‘FF’) 



 
 

 
9    TRAINING FOR COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS  

(Pages 43 - 54) 

 9A  A summary from the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) on the responses 
received to the letters sent on attendance to training sessions presented by 
One Voice Wales and a discussion on next training event to be held at 
Anglesey County Council Offices to Clerks – i.e. what format should it take and 
what topics should be covered. 
(ENCLOSURE ‘G’) 
  

9B  To receive a report from the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) on the training 

which is to be presented by Mr. Peter Keith Lucas on the 1
st
 July, 2014. 

(ENCLOSURE ‘NG’)  
 

10    CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT AND WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 55 - 66) 

 To receive a report from the Chairman on the Annual Report presented to the full 

Council on the 8
th
 May, 2014. 

(ENCLOSURE ‘H’) 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23

Agenda Item 4



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

COMMITTEE: STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

DATE: 11 JUNE 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: 
CORPORATE COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE- (EXCLUDING 
SOCIAL SERVICES AND SCHOOLS) - COMPLIANCE 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: FOR INFORMATION 

REPORT BY: AUDIT MANAGER 

ACTION: REPORT FOR INFORMATION 

 
Introduction 
An audit of the Corporate Complaints Procedure was undertaken as part of the approved 
internal audit periodic plan for 2014/15 following a request from the Standards Committee. The 
review involved limited testing of key controls within the procedure with the view to providing an 
opinion on overall compliance and effectiveness.  
 
Between April 2013 and March 2014 there were 62 complaints which had been processed 
through to completion.  
 
Findings 
The review found that there were adequate procedures in place to ensure compliance with the 
Policy both within Services and Corporately. The two control weaknesses identified related to 
the training of staff in relation to the Concerns and Complaints Policy and the production of an 
annual report to provide an analysis of complaint patterns and lessons to be learnt from the 
previous year. Both of these weaknesses relate to non compliance with stated controls within 
the Policy.  
 
We found that of the 62 formal complaints received and processed during April 2013 to March 
2014 only two complaints had been referred to the Ombudsman. This equates to 3.3% of all 
complaints processed which is considered to be low in terms of overall referrals. Of the 
complaints referred to the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales neither was subsequently 
upheld as representing maladministration by the Council.  
 
The figures provide assurance that the Concerns and Complaints Policy is being consistently 
applied within Services and corporately and is effective.   
 
Recommendations 
Two medium category recommendations have been made in relation to the compliance issues 
identified in relation to training of staff and annual reporting including trends and lessons learnt. 
 
 
 
 
JOHN FIDOE  
AUDIT MANAGER   03 June 2014 

Page 28



Page 29

Agenda Item 7



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

Agenda Item 9



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55

Agenda Item 10



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Standards Committee Forum
	4 Declarations of Interest in Meetings and Register of Gifts and Hospitality
	5 Complaints Management Project - Audit Review
	213531 - Enc CH - scanned by MJ at 04 06 2014 11 13 22
	Concerns and Complaints Policy

	7 Conduct Complaints to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	213546 - Enc E(Bil) - scanned by MJ at 04 06 2014 11 28 49

	8 Adjudication Panel Decisions
	213538 - Enc FF (Eng) - scanned by MJ at 04 06 2014 11 20 38

	9 Training for Committee Members and Town and Community Councils
	213543 - Enc NG (Eng) - scanned by MJ at 04 06 2014 11 25 20

	10 Chairman's Annual Report and Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2014

PRESENT:  Independent Members

Mr. Michael Wilson (Chair)
Mr. Islwyn Jones (Vice-Chair)

Mrs. Denise Harris Edwards
Mr. Leslie Lord
Mrs. Dilys Shaw

Representing Town and Community Councils

Councillors William Raymond Evans and John Roberts

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,
Solicitor (Corporate Governance) (AP),
Corporate Web Manager (PA) (Item 4),
Audit Manager (JF) (Item 5),
Senior HR Development Officer (MW) (Item 6),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes and Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas

Members expressed their deepest sympathy with Councillor Raymond Evans in the loss of his 
daughter recently.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest received.

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March, 2014 were confirmed.

ARISING THEREON

2. (11) – The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) noted that the Clerk of the Holyhead Town Council 
has now responded that he will attend one of the training sessions afforded by the County Council.

3 STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORUM 

Submitted and noted - the minutes of the Standards’ Committee Forum held on 29 April, 2014.
 
The Chair gave a report on the issues raised at the Forum.  It was noted that attendance at training 
sessions by Town and Community Councils seem to be a problem for each authority.  The Members 
considered that Town and Community Councils should be encouraged to attend training sessions 
especially in relation to the Code of Conduct.  Clerks of Town and Community Councils also seemed 
to be uneasy in taking the responsibility for advising their Members on the Code of Conduct.

The Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer stated that she would approach One 
Voice Wales to ascertain if all Clerks of Town and Community Council have a job description.  She 
also stated that the Clerks should be made aware that the County Council is available to give 



2

guidance on any issue relating to the Code and that responsibility for abiding by the Code sits with 
the councillors.  

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : To obtain standard job descriptions for Clerks and submit copy to the Chair.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MEETINGS AND REGISTER OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 

Submitted – a report by the Corporate Web Manager in relation to the online publishing of Statutory 
Registers. 

The Corporate Web Manager reported that no Gifts and Hospitality declaration has been completed 
by Members since the last meeting.  She further reported on the additional software that is required 
to allow Members to input their own declarations of interest in meetings.  The development of this 
software would cost £7,500 +vat to the authority.  A period of testing and training would be required 
and it was anticipated that this new functionality would take up to three months to develop and 
implement.

RESOLVED to accept the report and support the initiative.

ACTION : The Corporate Web Manager will draft a report, with the support of the Standards 
Committee, to request funding for the software for Members to be able to electronically input 
their own declarations of interests at meetings.

5 COMPLAINTS MANAGEMENT PROJECT - AUDIT REVIEW 

Submitted – a report from the Audit Manager in respect of an audit of the Corporate Complaints 
Procedure which was undertaken as part of the approved Internal Audit Periodic Plan for 2014/15 
following a request from the Standards Committee.

The Audit Manager noted that 62 complaints had been processed through to completion between 
April 2013 to March 2014.  These complaints exclude Social Services and Schools which are 
recorded separately.  He stated that the review found that there were adequate procedures in place 
to ensure compliance.  However, two weaknesses identified related to the training of staff in relation 
to the Concerns and Complaints Policy and the production of an Annual Report to provide an 
analysis of complaint patterns and lessons to be learnt from previous years.

The Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer reported that she has met with the 
Corporate Complaints Officer and it has been agreed that she would meet with the Service 
Complaints Officers to produce the outstanding Report and then devise training.

RESOLVED to accept the report.

ACTION : That Members of the Standards Committee be afforded the report of the Corporate 
Complaints Officer in respect of the above, together with the training plan.

6 PERFORMANCE REVIEW 

Submitted – a verbal report by the Senior HR Development Officer on the current Performance 
Development Review process for Elected Members and referred to the proforma documents.  

The Officer referred to the Performance Development Reviews that the Members of the Standards 
Committee will need to complete.  It was suggested that the Chair/Vice-Chair would perform the role 
of reviewer.  The purpose of such reviews will identify the skills and training needs required to 
support the role of a Member of the Standards Committee.  It was stressed that these reviews 
should be completed by October. All jds now signed off.

RESOLVED to note the report.



3

ACTION : The Senior HR Development Officer and the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) to 
make arrangement for Performance Development Reviews to be undertaken for the Members 
of the Standards Committee to ensure paperwork completed and any development identified.

7 CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES 

7A  Submitted – a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) in the form of an up-dated matrix 
for County Councillors.

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report for information.

ACTION : An update report on any further developments from the Solicitor (Corporate 
Governance) at the next Standards Committee.

7B  Submitted – a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) in the form of an up-dated matrix 
for Town and Community Councils.

RESOLVED to note the contents of the report for information.

ACTION : An update report on any further developments from the Solicitor (Corporate 
Governance) at the next Standards Committee.

8 ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS 

8A  Submitted – a summary of decisions presented by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) which 
were made by the Adjudication Panel between 12 March, 2014 and 10 June, 2014.

The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) gave a brief background report on a decision made in 
respect of a case in Llandrindod Wells Town Council.

RESOLVED to note the report for information.

ACTION : An update or any further developments from the Solicitor (Corporate 
Governance) at the next Standards Committee, and notify Members including 
Community Councils where appropriate.

8B  Submitted – a summary of the Adjudication Panel for Wales’ Annual Report from the Solicitor 
(Corporate Governance).

RESOLVED to note the report for information.

ACTION : An update or any further developments from the Solicitor (Corporate 
Governance) at the next Standards Committee, and notify Members  including 
Community Councils where appropriate.

9 TRAINING FOR COMMITTEE MEMBERS AND TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

9A  Submitted – a report by Solicitor (Corporate Governance) on the  responses received to the 
letters sent on attendance at training sessions presented by One Voice Wales.

The Officer stated that Clerks to Town and Community Councils need to be encouraged to ask 
for guidance from the County Council.  It was noted that the Head of Function (Council 
Business)/Monitoring Officer and the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) are willing to try to build 
a closer working relationship with the Clerks in respect of issues pertaining to the Code of 
Conduct.

RESOLVED to accept the report.
 

ACTION : That the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) to approach the Clerks of Town and 
Community Councils to encourage them to attend the training sessions and to make 



4

them aware that the she and the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
are available to give guidance when required.

9B  Submitted – a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) on the training which is to be 
presented by Mr. Peter Keith Lucas on the 1st July, 2014.

The Officer requested that if any Member of the Standards Committee wishes to raise any 
additional topics at the training session they should forward their requests to her in due course.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) to report back to the next Standards 
Committee on the training given.

10 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT AND WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chair stated that he had presented his Annual Report and Work Programme to the full Council 
on 8th May, 2014.   He noted that he had reiterated that the main focus of Standards Committee to 
maintain standards within the Council and to afford the Clerks Town and Community Councils 
training opportunities on the Code of Conduct.

RESOLVED to note the report.

ACTION : None  

The meeting concluded at 4.00 p.m.

MR. MICHAEL WILSON
CHAIR


